

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

SALLY SARKIS,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC02-428

5th DCA CASE NO. 5D00-2217

vs.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

JULIE H. LITTKY-RUBIN,
Lytal, Reiter, Clark, Fountain &
Williams, LLP
515 N. Flagler Dr., 10th Floor
Post Office Box 4056 (33402-4056)
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Telephone No.: (561) 655-1990
Facsimile No.: (561) 832-2932

-and-

ROBERT M. MOLETTEIRE,
Graham, Moletteire & Torpy, P.A.
10 Suntime Plaza
Melbourne, FL 32940
Telephone No.: (321) 253-3405
Facsimile No.: (321) 242-6121

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|----------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii-v |
| ARGUMENT | 1-14 |

Points on Appeal

| | |
|---|---|
| I. §768.79 AUTHORIZES TRIAL COURTS TO AWARD CONTINGENCY FEE RISK MULTIPLIERS IN CALCULATING ATTORNEYS’ FEE AWARDS. | 1 |
| A. <i>The statute plainly demonstrates the Legislature’s authorization for multipliers in offer of judgment cases</i> | 1 |
| B. <i>Offers of judgment have become so commonplace in litigation, that counsel considers them in the calculus of whether or not to accept a case at the outset</i> | 5 |
| C. <i>The purpose of a contingency fee risk multiplier is entirely consistent with the purpose of the offer of judgment statute which punishes parties who unreasonably reject settlement offers with an award of attorney fees</i> | 7 |
| D. <i>Simply because a multiplier may not be appropriate in some offer of judgment cases is no reason for this Court to throw out the proverbial baby with the bath water and foreclose</i> | |

*anyone from ever seeking a multiplier
after prevailing on an offer of
judgment* 12

**II. THE APPLICATION OF A CONTINGENCY
RISK MULTIPLIER TO AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES UNDER §768.79 DOES
NOT VIOLATE THE GUARANTEE OF
EQUAL PROTECTION AFFORDED UNDER
THE CONSTITUTIONS OF EITHER THE
UNITED STATES OR FLORIDA** 13

CONCLUSION 14-15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15-16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Abbott & Purdy Group Inc. v. Bell</u> 738 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1999) | 9 |
| <u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Sarkis</u> 809 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001) | 6, 12, 14 |
| <u>Bell v. U. S. B. Acquisition Co., Inc.</u> 734 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1999) | 8 |
| <u>Florida Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n v. Carreras</u> 633 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1994) | 3 |
| <u>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe</u> 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985) | 1, 7, 8, 10, 11 |
| <u>Gonzalez v. Veloso</u> 731 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999) | 5 |
| <u>Island Hoppers, Ltd. v. Keith</u> 820 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002) | 5 |
| <u>Jory v. Department of Professional Regulation</u> 583 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1 st DCA) <u>rev. denied</u> , 591 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1991) | 13 |
| <u>Lane v. Head</u> 566 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1990) | 9 |
| <u>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. Jensen</u> 752 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2000) <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 777 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 2001) | 5 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <u>Richardson v. Merkle</u> 646 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1994) | 3 |
| <u>Schick v. Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services</u> 599 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1992) | 3 |
| <u>Seagrove v. State</u> 802 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2001) | 2 |
| <u>Stewart Select Cars, Inc. v. Moore</u> 619 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993) rev. denied, 632 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 1994) | 4 |
| <u>TGI Fridays, Inc. v. Dvorak</u> 663 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1995) | 2 |
| <u>TransFlorida Bank v. Miller</u> 576 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1991) | 3 |
| <u>What An Idea, Inc. v. Sitko</u> 505 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1 st DCA) rev. denied, 513 So. 2d 1064 (Fla. 1987) | 4 |

RULES

| | |
|--|---|
| R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.5 | 2 |
|--|---|

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------------|--------------|
| §440.34, Florida Statute | 4 |
| §57.105, Florida Statute | 3 |
| §627.428, Florida Statute | 10 |
| §768.79, Florida Statute | 1, 5, 13, 14 |

§768.79(6)(a), Florida Statute (1990) 1, 2

§768.79(6)(b), Florida Statute (1990) 1, 2, 10

§768.79(7), Florida Statute 2

§768.79(7)(b), Florida Statute 1, 2, 11
